

No. 17-71

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

◆  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**  
◆

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON BEHALF OF THE  
WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION;  
WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION  
DISTRICTS; WYOMING FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION; WYOMING WOOL GROWERS  
ASSOCIATION; NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS  
ASSOCIATION; NEW MEXICO WOOL GROWERS,  
INC.; ARIZONA/NEW MEXICO COALITION OF  
COUNTIES FOR STABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH;  
AND PROGRESSIVE PATHWAYS, LLC**

◆  
KAREN BUDD-FALEN  
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC  
300 East 18th Street  
Post Office Box 346  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346  
(307) 632-5105  
karen@buddfalen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Wyoming Stock Growers  
Association; Wyoming Association of Conservation  
Districts; Wyoming Farm Bureau Federation; Wyoming  
Wool Growers Association; New Mexico Cattle Growers  
Association; New Mexico Wool Growers, Inc.;  
Arizona/New Mexico Coalition of Counties for Stable  
Economic Growth; and Progressive Pathways, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON BEHALF OF THE WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION; WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION DISTRICTS; WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; WYOMING WOOL GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NEW MEXICO WOOL GROWERS, INC.; ARIZONA/NEW MEXICO COALITION OF COUNTIES FOR STABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH; AND PROGRESSIVE PATHWAYS, LLC .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE LANGUAGE IN THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT DOES NOT OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	10
A. <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> is distinguishable from the present case.....	12
B. The APA does not prohibit judicial review of all discretionary decisions .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There are judicially manageable standards by which to measure the decision not to exclude private property from a critical habitat designation .....	16
D. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service failed to overcome the “heavy burden” it must show in order to overcome the presumption of judicial review .....	21
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BENNETT V. SPEAR</i> .....	22
III. THE RULING THAT THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE’S DECISION IS UNREVIEWABLE IS COUNTER TO CONGRESS’ INTENT WHEN IT MANDATED THE FWS TO DESIGNATE CRITICAL HABITAT .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated by Califano v. Sand-</i> <i>ers</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	28
<i>Conservation Council for Hawai'i v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F.Supp.2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998).....	7, 19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	10, 22
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Stickney</i> , 864 F.Supp. 1222 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	8, 19
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017) (Jones, J., dis- senting from denial of rehearing en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 24
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	18
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. FEMA</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 145 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 19
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	25
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	20

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	5
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	5

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(2) .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	6, 11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1540 .....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 23,140 (June 12, 2012).....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 35,123 (June 12, 2012).....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 35,129 (June 12, 2012).....	6, 16, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 35,141 (June 12, 2012).....	18
Federalist No. 54 (James Madison).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978) .....	26
